this related to the FY2021 audit but was recognised
in FY2022. There was no remuneration for non-audit
services in the current or prior year.

34. Auditor’s
remuneration

179 Monzo Bank Limited | Group Annual Report 2022

35. Reconciliation
of prior year
restatement

During FY2022 we identified our share-based payments
should be amortised using the graded method, not the
straight-line method used in prior years. This is due
to our share options generally vesting in instalments.
Also, a number of cancelled and regranted options
were identified which should have been treated as
modifications.

These errors have resulted in an understatement of
share-based payment expenses, retained losses
and other reserves in prior years. The error has been
corrected by restating each of the affected financial
statement line items for prior periods.

The following tables summarise the impact on our Group
and Company financial statements:

Statement of comprehensive income

Group Company

As previously
reported

Prior period
adjustments

Restated As previously
reported

Prior period
adjustments

Restated

For the year ended
28 February 2021

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Personnel
expenses

(103,890) (1,379) (105,269) (99,792) (823) (100,615)

Loss for the year (129,698) (1,379) (131,077) (129,155) (823) (129,978)

Total
Comprehensive
loss for the year,
net of tax

(129,698) (1,379) (131,077) (129,155) (823) (129,978)

180 Monzo Bank Limited | Group Annual Report 2022

Statement of financial position

Group Company

As previously
reported

Prior period
adjustments*

Restated* As previously
reported

Prior period
adjustments†

Restated†

1 March 2020 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Investments in
subsidiaries

— — — 443 138 581

Total assets 1,721,408 — 1,721,408 1,720,536 138 1,720,674

Total liabilities 1,592,404 — 1,592,404 1,592,400 — 1,592,400

Equity

Called up
share capital

— — — — — —

Share premium
account

311,139 — 311,139 311,139 — 311,139

Other reserves 17,301 12,536 29,837 17,306 12,539 29,845

Accumulated
losses

(199,436) (12,536) (211,972) (200,309) (12,401) (212,710)

Total equity 129,004 — 129,004 128,136 138 128,274

Total liabilities
and equity

1,721,408 — 1,721,408 1,720,536 138 1,720,674

* The Group opening adjustment includes amounts relating to FY18 (£811k),
FY19 (£2,343k), FY20 (£9,385k) and currency revaluations (£(3)k).

† The Company opening adjustment to Other reserves includes amounts
relating to FY18 (£811k), FY19 (£2,343k) and FY20 (£9,385k). The
Company opening adjustment to Accumulated losses includes amounts
relating to FY18 (£811k), FY19 (£2,343k) and FY20 (£9,247k).

181 Monzo Bank Limited | Group Annual Report 2022

Group Company

As previously
reported

Prior period
adjustments

Restated As previously
reported

Prior period
adjustments

Restated

28 February 2021 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Investments in
subsidiaries

— — — 1,820 691 2,511

Total assets 3,629,707 — 3,629,707 3,629,660 691 3,630,351

Total liabilities 3,407,813 — 3,407,813 3,407,966 — 3,407,966

Equity

Called up
share capital

— — — — — —

Share premium
account

508,478 — 508,478 508,478 — 508,478

Other reserves 42,544 13,915 56,459 42,675 13,915 56,590

Accumulated
losses

(329,128) (13,915) (343,043) (329,459) (13,224) (342,683)

Total equity 221,894 — 221,894 221,694 691 222,385

Total liabilities
and equity

3,629,707 — 3,629,707 3,629,660 691 3,630,351

182 Monzo Bank Limited | Group Annual Report 2022

Statement of changes in equity

Group Share capital Share premium Other reserves Retained losses Total equity

êØ��� êØ��� êØ��� êØ��� êØ���

As previously reported

�ryrU?C�rc�re���!rb?J����� — ���À��� ��À��� Â���À���Ã ���À���

Losses for the year — — — Â���À���Ã Â���À���Ã

Cumulative translation adjustment — — (131) — (131)

Total comprehensive loss for the year — — (131) Â���À���Ã Â���À���Ã

Shares issued — ���À��� — — ���À���

Cost of issuance — Â���Ã — — Â���Ã

Share based payments reserve — — ��À��� — ��À���

Share reclassification — Â���Ã ��� — —

Exercise of options — � Â�Ã � �

�ryrU?C�rc�re�����C>bfrbo����� ���À��� ��À��� Â���À���Ã ���À���

Prior period adjustments

�ryrU?C�rc�re���!rb?J�����* — — ��À��� Â��À���Ã —

Losses for the year — — — Â�À���Ã Â�À���Ã

Share based payments reserve — — �À��� — �À���

�ryrU?C�rc�re�����C>bfrbo����� — — ��À��� Â��À���Ã —

Restated balances

�ryrU?C�rc�re���!rb?J����� — ���À��� ��À��� Â���À���Ã ���À���